The aim of this article is to present the results of the surveillance
scheme for avian influenza (AI) and Newcastle disease (ND) in France
in 2014. The end of 2014 was marked by circulation of the HPAI H5N8
virus in the north of Europe, and the emergence of an outbreak in Italy
(EFSA, 2014; OIE 2014b).
In France, following the ANSES Opinion (ANSES, 2014) and the
confirmation of a case in birds in Germany (Harder et al., 2014; OIE,
2014a), the level of risk of highly pathogenic avian influenza was

spread of these low pathogenic strains and avoid the risk of mutation
into highly pathogenic strains.
• To ensure programmed surveillance of avian influenza in poultry and
wild birds.
The population monitored
Poultry, captive birds and wild birds found in France.
Surveillance procedures
Outbreak surveillance
• In poultry holdings: notification to the DDecPP of clinical suspicion
based on alert criteria (Ministerial Order of 18/01/2008).
• Wild birds: notification of mortality and collection of dead wild birds
according to instructions dependent on the level of epizootic risk
of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI). With a negligible level
of risk, the definition of abnormal mortality is one swan carcass or
five dead birds on a given site within a period of seven days or less
(Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/N2007-8056 of 28 February 2007),
while with a moderate level of risk, collection takes place from two
Anatidae instead of five (Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/2014-964 of
4 December 2014).
• Decoy ducks: obligation for any holder of decoy ducks for hunting
waterfowl to declare, either to their veterinarian or to their local
departmental hunting association (FDC), all cases of clustered deaths
of decoy ducks or grouped cases of symptoms affecting the nervous
system (lack of coordination, tremor, twisted neck, etc.) except for
cases of flaccid paralysis (possibility of botulism) (Memorandum
DGAL/SDSPA/N2011-8007 of 4 January 2011).
Programmed surveillance
• In poultry holdings
European Union measures stress the importance of detecting and
controlling outbreaks of low pathogenic avian influenza (LPAI) caused
by subtypes H5 and H7 in farms, in order to prevent the spread of these
low pathogenic strains and to prevent the risk of mutation to highly
pathogenic strains.
The method adopted for farms in France is surveillance based on the
risk of exposure to infection by AI. It focuses on areas near wetlands and
where wild birds congregate, and also départements with a high density
of poultry holdings (Figures 1 and 2).
Programmed surveillance in livestock holdings is specified in
Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/2014-433 of 6 June 2014 and is based on:
(i) the detection of antibodies to AI viruses of subtypes H5 and H7 in
a sample of sera from the flocks of poultry concerned, and then ii) in
the event of positive results, the detection and characterisation of the
corresponding viruses in oro-pharyngeal and cloacal swabs taken from

ducks in the Pas-de-Calais département, respectively in August and
October, and secondly, subtype H1N1 was found in Seine-et-Marne in
November, in a mallard duck and a swan. In addition, in Columbiformes,
type 1 avian paramyxoviruses belonging to three subgroups of the
genotype VI were identified.
The number of mortalities reported in the framework of wild bird
surveillance rose slightly compared to the 61 birds tested in 2013,
with 79 dead birds being analysed in 2014, including 23 in November
and December (Figure 3).
Figure 4 shows the distribution of dead birds analysed per département
in 2014.
Conclusions and outlook
Since the last HPAI outbreak in holdings in 2006, and the summer
outbreaks involving wild birds in Moselle in 2007, no HPAI viruses have
been detected in France.
Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/2014-902 of 19 November 2014 reported
on the circulation of HPAI H5N8 in Europe and called for vigilance. This
memorandum was issued just before the increase in the risk level set
by the Decree of 27 November 2014 and for which the applicable
measures were specified by Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/2014-964

shown limitations in terms of the clarity and grading of measures, in
situations that can involve low-zoonotic or non-zoonotic strains, and
a revision of this text is planned.
Due to both: i) the significant antigenic differences of the H5N8 virus
compared to the antigens recommended in 2014 for the serological
surveys in holdings and ii) the low virulence of this virus in Anseriformes,
the European Commission has asked Member States to use the H5N8
antigen as a supplement for the serological tests in ducks and geese
during the 2015 survey (Van Goethem, 2015).
In the framework of the Epidemiological Surveillance Platform for
Animal Health (ESA Platform), the assessment of HPAI surveillance by
the Oasis method recommended standardising and clarifying certain
procedures. The development of new surveillance protocols progressed
in 2014, both for domestic birds and wildlife, in particular with the
description of new forms of HPAI outbreak surveillance in domestic
birds in Memorandum DGAL/SDSPA/2015-127 of 12 February 2015.
As regards Newcastle disease and pigeon paramyxovirosis, as in
previous years the results show that virulent PPMV1 continues to
circulate in enzootic mode, especially in wildlife, which concurs with
the observations of the other European countries and confirms the